

ITEM NO.2

Court No.3

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRL.MP NO. 23518/09 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 2081 OF 2008

SHIV RAJ

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN
(for bail)

Respondent(s)

Date: 19/03/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. S.B. Sanyal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Karnwal, Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. S.S. Pillania, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Abhishek Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is an application for bail filed on behalf of the appellant by the Amicus Curiae on the ground that the appellant has already served more than 10 years of the sentence. Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having regard to the above facts, we are inclined to allow the application for bail. Let the appellant be released on bail to the satisfaction of the Trial Court with a condition to ensure his presence as and when the appeal is taken up for final disposal.

Since leave has already been granted and the appeal is pending since 2007, it the same be listed for final disposal in the month of August, 2010

(Ganga Thakur)
PS to Registrar

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master